Also, the main assumptions used were as follows:

2016

Cash-Generating Units

Discount
Rate

(WACC
post-tax)

Discount
Rate

(WACC
pre-tax)

Future
Average
Growth
Rate

Average
gross margin

growth

Compound
Annual

Growth Rate

Residual
Value

Percentage

Southern Europe 6.62% 8.33% 1.50% 10.90% 6.60% 73.60%

Nothern Europe 5.55% 7.79% 1.50% 16.20% 0.60% 86.40%

North America 6.22% 10.08% 1.50% 30.90% 2.50% 81.40%

International Markets 8.02% 10.68% 1.50% 23.20% 3.60% 74.10%

Operating 6.62% 9.49% 1.50% 1.70% 0.03% 104.00%

- The average discount rate (or WACC) for the former CGUs used in 2015 ranged from 8.07% to 7.79%.

- The average growth rate (g) for the former CGUs used in 2015 ranged from 1% to 1.2%.

 Set forth below is a sensitivity analysis performed by the Group on the effect that a change in the most
significant assumptions used would have on the recoverable amount of the assets of the cash-generating
units:

Southern Europe CGU (Thousands of Euros)

 Thousands of Euros

Future Average
Growth Rate Increase (Decrease) in Recoverable Amount

Change in Assumption
(in Basis Points)

Weighted Average Cost of Capital

Rate Used

(0.5%) 0.5%

0.2% (43,889) (61,311) (75,771)

Rate used (37,455)   (56,161) (71,572)
(0.2%) (30,439) (50,593) (67,063)

 Thousands of Euros

Change in Margin Increase (Decrease) in Recoverable Amount

Change in
Assumption (in Basis

Points)

Change in Sales Volume

Rate Used

(0.5%) 0.5%

0.5% (39,804) (37,334) (34,862)

Rate used (58,445)   (56,161) (53,878)
(0.5%) (77,085) (74,989) (72,895)

- 18 -

Northern Europe CGU (Thousands of Euros)

 Thousands of Euros

Future Average
Growth Rate

Increase (Decrease) in Recoverable
Amount

Change in Assumption
(in Basis Points)

Weighted Average Cost of Capital

Rate Used

(0.5%) 0.5%

(0.2%) (28,480) (38,273) (46,003)

Rate used (24,496)   (35,226) (43,652)
0.2% (20,035) (31,927) (41,083)

 Thousands of Euros

Change in Margin Increase (Decrease) in Recoverable Amount

Change in
Assumption (in Basis

Points)

Change in Sales Volume

Rate Used

(0.5%) 0.5%

0.5% (28,432) (27,007) (25,582)

Rate used (36,600)   (35,226) (33,914)
(0.5%) (44,767) (43,506) (42,246)

North America CGU (Thousands of Euros)

 Thousands of Euros

Future Average
Growth Rate

Increase (Decrease) in Recoverable
Amount

Change in Assumption
(in Basis Points)

Weighted Average Cost of Capital

Rate Used

(0.5%) 0.5%

(0.2%) 20,966 (16,159) (46,429)

Rate used 35,269   (4,913) (37,390)
0.2% 50,995   7,329 (27,632)

 Thousands of Euros

Change in Margin
Increase (Decrease) in Recoverable

Amount

Change in Assumption
(in Basis Points)

Change in Sales Volume

Rate Used

(0.5%) 0.5%

0.5% 723 3,460 6,196

Rate used (7,566)   (4,913) (2,260)
(0.5%) (15,855) (13,285) (10,716)

- 19 -

International Markets CGU (Thousands of Euros)

 Thousands of Euros

Future Average
Growth Rate

Increase (Decrease) in Recoverable
Amount

Change in Assumption
(in Basis Points)

Weighted Average Cost of Capital

Rate Used

(0.5%) 0.5%

(0.2%) 34,652   23,720 14,301

Rate used 37,419   25,983 16,174
0.2% 40,376 28,389 18,156

 Thousands of Euros

Change in Margin
Increase (Decrease) in Recoverable

Amount

Change in
Assumption (in Basis

Points)

Change in Sales Volume

Rate Used

(0.5%) 0.5%

0.5% 29,646 30,821 31,997

Rate used 24,856   25,983 27,110
(0.5%) 20,066 21,145 22,223

Operating CGU (Thousands of Euros)

 Thousands of Euros

Future Average
Growth Rate

Increase (Decrease) in Recoverable
Amount

Change in Assumption
(in Basis Points)

Weighted Average Cost of Capital

Rate Used

(0.5%) 0.5%

(0.2%) 8,805 (443) (8,075)

Rate used 12,328   2,377   (5,776)
0.2% 16,169   5,425 (3,307)

 Thousands of Euros

Change in Margin
Increase (Decrease) in Recoverable

Amount

Change in Assumption
(in Basis Points)

Change in Sales Volume

Rate Used

(0.5%) 0.5%

Rate used 1,820   2,377   2,933

- 20 -

The detail, by cash-generating unit, of the carrying amount of the assets (before recognising impairment
losses) and their recoverable amount at 31 December 2016 is as follows:

Southern

Europe

North

America

Northern

Europe

Internatio

nal

Markets Operating

Thousands of euros Total

Non-current assets, net  208,198  266,442  87,306  82,593  48,069  692,608

Goodwill 12,551  47,977  11,813  14,805  6,912  94,058

Current assets  21,602  30,459  10,316  17,118  14,756  94,251

Total assets, net 242,351  344,878  109,435  114,516  69,737  880,917

Recoverable amount 188,071  343,399  74,959  141,918  72,842  821,189

Costs to sell (1,881) (3,434) (750) (1,419) (728) (8,212)

Excess/(Impairment) net of deferred

taxes (56,161) (4,913) (35,226) 25,983  2,377

The detail of the gross impairment losses and the associated deferred tax liabilities recognised in the
statement of profit or loss for 2016 is as follows:

Thousands of euros

Impairment
Losses

Derecognition of
Deferred Tax

Liabilities (Note 14)

Impairment,
Net of the Tax

Effect

Goodwill (Note 6) 29,277  - 29,277
Trademarks (Note 6) 89,140  (22,913) 66,227
Property, plant and equipment (Note 7) 796  - 796

Impairment 119,213 (22,913) 96,300

The impairment losses amounting to EUR 119,213 thousand were recognised under “Other Operating
Expenses” in the consolidated statement of profit or loss for 2016 (see Note 25) and the tax effect was
recognised under “Income Tax” (see Note 14).

Also, as indicated in Note 2.7, the Group is currently implementing a restructuring plan that included, inter
alia, the decision to close its Inveruno plant (Italy). In this connection, the Group has agreed to sell this
plant to a third party, in a transaction that will involve the lease of the plant for four years with an option
to sell it. All the assets associated with Inveruno formerly recognised under “Property, Plant and Equipment”

[…]

- (5,877) 150,000 150,000

On 20 December 2016, all the interest rate hedging derivatives held by the Group with various credit
institutions expired and were not renewed at 31 December 2016.

During 2016, the Group has used interest rate swaps to manage its exposure to the interest rate fluctuations
of its floating-rate bank loans (mainly the syndicated loan described in Note 18.1).

 The Group did not have any designated hedging relationships at 31 December 2016 and 2015.

Sensitivity analysis

 The changes in the fair value of the interest rate derivatives arranged by the Group depend on the changes
in the long-term euro yield curve.

- 38 -

 The detail of the sensitivity analysis of the fair values of the derivatives arranged by the Group at 31
December 2015 was as follows:

Thousands of

Euros

 2015

+0.5% (increase in yield curve) 588
-0.5% (decrease in yield curve) (592)

11.2 Foreign currency derivatives

 To manage its foreign currency risk, the Group has arranged currency forward contracts for the main
markets in which it operates.

 Euro Thousands of Dollars Thousands of Euros

Average

Exchange Rate Foreign Currency Notional Amount Fair Value

FX Forwards 2016 2015 2016 2015 2016 2015 2016 2015

US Dollar 1.07 1.10 9,146 5,235 8,550 4,777 (126) 498
Australian Dollar 1.52 1.48 298 888 196 600 (8) (83)
Canadian Dollar 1.41 1.50 6,263 9,064 4,452 6,041 (128) 5
Mexican Peso 21.63 - 10,817 - 500 - 4 -

   13,698 11,418 (258) 420

 The notional amount of all the foreign exchange forward contracts existing at 31 December 2016 was
approximately EUR 13.698 million (2015: EUR 11.418 million); these contracts were arranged to hedge the
collection and payment flows arising from the Group's activities and/or its financial obligations.

 The Group hedges commercial transactions on the basis of the estimated payment/collection periods. As a
result, all the forward hedges mature in less than a year.

 The fair values of these forward contracts were estimated on the basis of the difference between their
exchange rates and the market exchange rates at each transaction maturity date, according to data